Town of Belmont
Zoning Board of Appeals

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Date: January 26, 2018

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom [t May Concern:

Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,
Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, l/we the
undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon)
situated on ___ 33 Pinehurst xStreot/Road, hereby apply to your Board

for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use
thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for

to expand an existing detached gqarage.

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
said Zoning By-Law.

Signature of Petitioner

Print Name  pay1

Address 33 Pinehurst Road

Relmont, MA 02478

Daytime Telephone Number _(617) 274-2860
Ry their attorneys,

enl M, Noor:e, Esquire
December 6, 2005 K/FRY, DOOLEY & NONNE, LLP
Rrighton Street

Belmont, MA N2478
(617) 489-5300




OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TOWN OF BELMONT Bt Do
19 Moore Street. (617) 9932664
Homer Municipal Building Engineering Divis
Bebmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900 (617) 998-2665
Pt it
{617) 993-2666

Telephone: (617) 993-2650 Fax: (617) 993-2651

February 2, 2018

Paul and Susan Shaw
33 Pinehurst Road
Belmont, MA 02478

RE: Denial to Expand and Existing Detached Garage

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Shaw,

The Office of Community Development is in receipt of your building permit application for
your proposal to expand a detached garage at 33 Pinehurst Road located in a Single Residence A

(SRA) Zoning District.

Your application has been denied because it does not comply with the current Town of
Belmont Zoning Bylaws. More specifically, Section 4.3.5 c-2 of the Zoning Bylaws Accessory
Buildings regulations which reads “If any part of the accessory building is forward of the rear

line of the dwelling, the accessory building shall conform to the the front setback, side line and
rear line requirements for a dwelling in the district in which the accessory building is located”.

1. The required side setback of the garage is 15.0’. Your existing garage side setback is 4.3’
and the proposed is 5.0°.

You may alter your plans to conform to the current Town of Belmont Zoning Bylaws and
resubmit a building permit application, or you may request one (1) Special Permit from the
Zoning Board of Appeals. If you choose this option, please contact the Office of Community
Development to schedule an appointment with Ara Yogurtian, Assistant Director, at (617) 993-

2650 in order to begin the process.

Sincerely,

Inspector of Buildings



STATEMENT OF APPLICANTS, PAUL AND SUSAN SHAW,
33 PINEHURST ROAD, BELMONT, MA, FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO
RENOVATE AN ACCESSORY GARAGE

Paul and Susan Shaw are the owners of 33 Pinehurst Road, Belmont, MA and seck a
special permit to renovate an accessory garage. A special permit is needed because the lot is
located between Pinchurst Road and Day School Lane, resulting in no rear lot line, which makes
compliance with Section 4.3.5(c)(2) an impossibility. The front of the house and driveway are
located on Pinehurst Road (easterly lot line). The lot extends through to Day School Lane. The
westerly (rear) lot line is situated on Day School Lane.

The Shaws seek to renovate the existing detached garage located adjacent to the northerly
lot line. The existing single car garage will be enlarged to a double long garage with dimensions
of 14’ x 40°, which is 560 square feet. (See Plan filed herewith.)

The existing garage is in disrepair and needs to be replaced. Furthermore, the garage is
nonfunctional as it is too narrow for a vehicle to be conveniently stored therein. The new garage
will be a pre-fabricated structure made by The Barn Yard.

The proposed new accessory garage is supported by the abutting neighbors. The garage
will be in conformity with the structural design of the house and the neighborhood. The granting
of the special permit will not negatively impact the abutters and surrounding neighborhood.

The Shaws are long-time Belmont residents having lived in Belmont since 1978.

The Shaws respectfully request the Zoning Board of Appeals grant the special permit to
renovate and construct the accessory garage in accordance with the plans submitted herewith.

Paul and Susan Shaw

By their attorneys,

Loy Lo

Ol/os/eph M. Noone, Esquire (BBO #559644)
AVERY DOOLEY & NOONE, LLP
3 Brighton Street
Belmont, MA 02478
(617) 489-5300
jnoone@averydooley.com
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Zoning Compliance Check List
(Registered Land Surveyor)

Property Address: - 3 P Hewss Vs

Surveyor Signature and Stamp: 17,:{/////:/ 7/7 _

REQUIRED EXISTING
Lot Area 25, 000 26,696
Lot Frontage jo5 zoo'
Floor Area Ratio
Lot Coverage 207 7. 6
Open Space SDZ 0. 2. 79 0
Front Setback 36" 22 8 LA
Side Setback 15!
Side Setback /5 26. 5 ctn 5.0
Rear Setback gy’ 518 G Y37
Building Height 5 J Can 5"
Stories 2y
¥ Story
Calculation

June 4, 2013



GRAND VICTORIAN FOR.

PAUL AND SUSAN SHAW

DESIGNED ¢ FABRICATED BY:

32 PINEHURST RD.
BELMONT, MA ©2478
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DRANWING LIST

COVER

SHEET |
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TITLE SHEET ¢ DESIGN DATA

FRONT & LEFT ELEVATIONS

REAR ¢ RIGHT ELEVATIONS
FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

ROOF FRAMING PLAN ¢ NOTES
BUILDING SECTION A-A & DETAILS

THE BARN YARD

14'X40' CAPE STYLE GRAND VICTORIAN GARAGE

DESIGN DATA:
ROOF SNOW LOAD:

40 PoF

STORAGE LOFT LIVE LOAD:

30 PsF

BASIC WIND SPEED:

(OO0 MPH (3-2EC. GUST)

BUILDING CODE REFERENCE:

THE MASSACHUSETTS RESIDENTIAL
BUILPING CODE 7820 CMR - NINTH EDITION

HEADGUARTERS RTE, ENND”RLOGK& CT RITE 6 BETHEL, CT
RTE, 83 120 Wast Road B60-622. 205-'740—7455
Eivgron on
b"ob% CT LICENSE » B324l6 MA LICENSE » 127850
Wwﬂ&m
SEALED BY:
[PROJECT Mo, 54158 PRINT DATE: Ol-22-2016 |
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